directed by the Court, and the costs of allocating and distributing the Net Settlement Fund (as 

defined in Section III(A)) to the Authorized Claimants. Such costs do not include any Attorney Fee 

Award.   

FF. “Settlement Amount” means the cash sum of $7,250,000.00 (Seven Million Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand U.S. Dollars).     

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT CASE NO. 5:23-CV-03518 

GG. “Settlement Fund” means all funds transferred to the Escrow Account pursuant to 

this Stipulation and any interest or other income earned thereon.   

HH. “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing at or after which the Court will make a final